Group

   Denominated in USD   Denominated in EUR

2019
RM

2018
RM

2019
RM

2018
RM

Receivables 8,213,511 5,818,090 749,944 387,411

Cash and cash equivalents 917,189 2,013,940 1,369,323 754,242

Payables 312,765 214,025 0 0

	 The Group observes the movements in exchange rates and acts accordingly to minimise its exposure to currency
risk. Where necessary, the Group enters into derivative contracts to hedge the exposure. Such exposure is also partly
mitigated in the following ways:-

(i)	 The Group’s foreign currency sales and purchases provide a natural hedge against fluctuations in foreign
currencies.

(ii)	 The Group maintains part of its cash and cash equivalents in foreign currency accounts to meet future obligations
in foreign currencies.

	 Based on a symmetric basis which uses the foreign currency as a stable denominator, the following table demonstrates
the sensitivity of profit or loss (and equity) to changes in exchange rates that were reasonably possible at the end of
the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:-

   Group

Increase/
(Decrease)

in profit
2019

RM

Increase/
(Decrease)

in profit
2018

RM

Appreciation of USD against RM by 10% 670,163 578,968

Depreciation of USD against RM by 10% (670,163) (578,968)

Appreciation of EUR against RM by 10% 161,064 86,766

Depreciation of EUR against RM by 10% (161,064) (86,766)

notes to the
financial statements (Cont’d)
30 June 2019

92 FoundPac Group Berhad (1165946-H)

24.	 Capital Management

	 The overall capital management objective of the Group is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern so as
to provide fair returns to owners and benefits to other stakeholders. In order to meet this objective, the Group always
strives to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital and sustain its business development.

	 The Group considers its total equity (including non-controlling interests) and total loans and borrowings to be the key